• Onetime funding request for phase 2 of the Prince George Fire Training Site Feasibility Study (Nov

20, 2023 motion of Council to consider during 2024 budget deliberations)  $75,000 (0.06%)
• Onetime funding request from REAPS (Sep 11. 2023 motion of Council to consider during 2024

budget deliberations)  $100,000 (0.08%)
• Increase in service agreement with Exploration Place for the operation of the Little Prince (January

8th, 2024 motion of Council to consider during 2024 budget deliberations)  $75,000 (0.06%)
• Increase in Road Rehabilitation Levy as per Finance and Audit resolution for increased service

level  $300,000 (0.23%)

Should Council approve all of the service enhancements, the total tax levy increase would increase an
additional 1.99% from the estimate of 6.24% to 8.23%.

TAX DEFERRAL SCENARIOS:

For reference, a 1% reduction in tax levy equates to $1,292,482. Subject to assessment value changes
from BC Assessment, and tax rates set by Council, a 1% increase in taxes translates to approximately
$25.50 for the representative household. Funds required to reach reduced % targets are as follows:

Tax LevyTax LevyTax LevyTax Levy   Required Required Required Required
ReductionReductionReductionReduction

6.00% 307,300
5.00% 1,599,782
4.00% 2,892,264
3.00% 4,184,746

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Kris Dalio, Director of Finance and IT Services

APPROVED:

Walter Babicz, City Manager
Meeting date: January 22, 2024

11

ObjectObjectObjectObject
AccountAccountAccountAccount

2022
Actual (AA)

2022
Bylaw (UB)

2023
Bylaw (UB)

2024
Proposed (UX)

2025
Proposed (UX)

2026
Proposed (UX)

2027
Proposed (UX)

2028
Proposed (UX)

Service Agreements & Grants
   REVENUE (402,036) (402,040) (418,654) (501,197) (521,245) (542,095) (563,779) (586,330)
   EXPENDITURES 4,260,030 4,260,030 4,454,052 4,677,083 4,864,166 5,058,732 5,261,081 5,471,524
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 3,857,994 3,857,990 4,035,398 4,175,886 4,342,921 4,516,637 4,697,302 4,885,194

GENERAL ASSET MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Service Agreements & Grants 3,857,994 3,857,990 4,035,398 4,175,886 4,342,921 4,516,637 4,697,302 4,885,194

Corporate Management
   REVENUE (36,727) (20,000) (30,000) (40,000) (41,600) (43,264) (44,995) (46,795)
   EXPENDITURES 5,433,892 5,077,616 5,786,233 6,061,959 6,304,434 6,556,611 6,818,881 7,091,627
   TRANSFERS 9,815 36,200 46,200 46,200 48,048 49,970 51,969 54,048
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 5,406,980 5,093,816 5,802,433 6,068,159 6,310,882 6,563,317 6,825,855 7,098,880

   REVENUE (10,084) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   EXPENDITURES 60,895 227,091 200,000 200,000 208,000 216,320 224,973 233,972
   TRANSFERS (19,304) (27,091) 0 0 0 0 0 0
GENERAL ASSET MAINTENANCE 31,507 200,000 200,000 200,000 208,000 216,320 224,973 233,972

Total Corporate Management 5,438,486 5,293,816 6,002,433 6,268,159 6,518,882 6,779,637 7,050,828 7,332,852

Public Safety
   REVENUE (4,121,458) (4,399,230) (4,490,940) (4,709,022) (4,896,183) (5,090,830) (5,293,265) (5,503,798)
   EXPENDITURES 54,135,629 54,909,458 57,673,145 60,736,867 63,166,340 65,692,989 68,320,730 71,053,558
   TRANSFERS 1,356,811 1,835,225 1,542,662 1,461,206 1,515,554 1,572,076 1,630,852 1,691,986
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 51,370,982 52,345,453 54,724,867 57,489,051 59,785,711 62,174,235 64,658,317 67,241,746

   REVENUE (9,539) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   EXPENDITURES 183,288 110,876 111,482 160,282 166,694 173,361 180,295 187,508
   TRANSFERS (173,750) (110,876) (111,482) (160,282) (166,694) (173,361) (180,295) (187,508)
GENERAL ASSET MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Public Safety 51,370,982 52,345,453 54,724,867 57,489,051 59,785,711 62,174,235 64,658,317 67,241,746

Civic Operations
   REVENUE (8,918,801) (8,510,434) (9,043,892) (9,546,566) (9,928,430) (10,325,567) (10,738,592) (11,168,139)
   EXPENDITURES 31,046,846 33,573,196 35,859,370 37,754,525 39,264,697 40,835,289 42,468,723 44,167,472
   TRANSFERS 511,444 (667,410) (812,807) (743,957) (145,628) (116,299) 267,105 146,255
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 22,639,489 24,395,352 26,002,671 27,464,002 29,190,639 30,393,423 31,997,236 33,145,588

   REVENUE (79,196) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   EXPENDITURES 3,473,821 3,385,988 3,376,528 3,674,208 3,821,176 3,974,024 4,132,988 4,298,314
   TRANSFERS 378,120 422,520 628,134 1,075,449 1,118,467 1,163,205 1,209,734 1,258,122
GENERAL ASSET MAINTENANCE 3,772,745 3,808,508 4,004,662 4,749,657 4,939,643 5,137,229 5,342,722 5,556,436

Total Civic Operations 26,412,234 28,203,860 30,007,333 32,213,659 34,130,282 35,530,652 37,339,958 38,702,024

Civic Facilities & Events
   REVENUE (7,727,543) (3,877,419) (4,780,159) (5,237,220) (5,446,709) (5,664,578) (5,891,161) (6,126,810)
   EXPENDITURES 17,372,651 14,998,807 16,009,038 16,335,504 16,988,922 17,668,482 18,375,234 19,110,237
   TRANSFERS 924,126 1,021,503 1,213,166 1,352,966 1,403,932 1,414,849 1,464,898 1,512,487
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 10,569,233 12,142,891 12,442,045 12,451,250 12,946,145 13,418,753 13,948,971 14,495,914

   REVENUE (22,135) (18,500) (16,800) (16,800) (17,472) (18,171) (18,898) (19,654)
   EXPENDITURES 1,651,238 1,537,097 1,669,352 1,877,071 1,952,153 2,030,241 2,111,454 2,195,908
   TRANSFERS (96,986) (161,997) (150,000) 1,200 1,248 1,298 1,350 1,404
GENERAL ASSET MAINTENANCE 1,532,117 1,356,600 1,502,552 1,861,471 1,935,929 2,013,368 2,093,906 2,177,658

Total Civic Facilities & Events 12,101,350 13,499,491 13,944,597 14,312,721 14,882,074 15,432,121 16,042,877 16,673,572

General Operating Fund and General Asset Maintenance

12

 2024 - 2028 OPERATIONAL FINANCIAL PLAN

ObjectObjectObjectObject
AccountAccountAccountAccount

2022
Actual (AA)

2022
Bylaw (UB)

2023
Bylaw (UB)

2024
Proposed (UX)

2025
Proposed (UX)

2026
Proposed (UX)

2027
Proposed (UX)

2028
Proposed (UX)

General Operating Fund and General Asset Maintenance

Planning & Development
   REVENUE (4,327,245) (3,444,460) (3,958,020) (3,394,550) (3,530,332) (3,671,546) (3,818,406) (3,971,144)
   EXPENDITURES 3,788,417 4,626,999 4,240,381 4,368,560 4,543,302 4,725,036 4,914,042 5,110,599
   TRANSFERS 267,202 128,920 131,320 136,120 141,565 147,228 153,117 159,242